

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 319/2024**

Kapil Gupta and others

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Vishal Goel, Advocate.  
Mr. Dinesh Dogra, Advocate.

**vs**

UT of J&K and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: None.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**08.05.2024**

1. The petitioners have impugned FIR No. 185/2023 dated 06.11.2023 registered for commission of offences under Sections 341, 323, 506, 382, 147 IPC on the ground a civil dispute is already pending before the civil court and the FIR impugned has been lodged just to harass the petitioners.
2. Issue notice to the respondents for filing response.
3. Requisite steps be taken within a period of one week.
4. List on 10.07.2024.
5. In the meanwhile, subject to objections from the other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, investigation in the FIR impugned shall continue, however, charge-sheet shall not be filed without seeking prior permission of this Court.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)  
JUDGE**

**Jammu**  
08.05.2024  
*Sahil Padha*